pennsy ivan]a CERTIFICATE OF (COMPLIANCE

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

This certificate is hereby granted to KNICKERBOCKER ACQUISITION, LLC
To operate_KINICKERBOCKER VILLA

LEGAL ENTITY

MNAME OF FACILITY OR AGENCY

lLocated at _304 SOUTH SECOND STREFE EARFIELD, PA

{COMPLETE ADDRESS OF FACILITY OR AGENCY)

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADORESS OF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

Restrictions:

This certificate is granted in accordance with the Public Welfare Code of 1967, P.L. 31, as amended, and Regulations

55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600: Personal Care Homes

(MANUAL NUMBER AND TITLE OF REGULATIONS}

and shall remain in effect from _August 3, 2015 untit February 5,
unless sconer revoked for non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

No: 326941

ot E Aot

ISSUING OFFICER

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicucus place in the facility.
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DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
DATE: . ;

Ms. Amy Speece, Partner
Knickerbocker Acquisition, LLC
P.O. Box 761

Hummelstown, Pennsylvania 17036

RE: Knickerbocker Villa
304 South Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
License #: 326941

Dear Ms. Speece:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ (Department) licensing
inspections on April 1, 2015 and April 2, 2015 of the above facility, the violations
specified on the enclosed Licensing Inspection Summary were found.

Based on violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care
Homes), your current license #326940 dated September 18, 2014 to September 18,
2015 is REVOKED. Additionally, your license dated September 18, 2015 to September
18, 2016 is REVOKED. A FIRST PROVISIONAL license is being issued based on your
plan to correct the violations as specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary. This
FIRST PROVISIONAL license replaces all previously issued licenses and is effective for
six months from the date of issuance. The license dated September 18, 2015 to
September 18, 2016 is NOT reinstated upon expiration of this FIRST PROVISIONAL
license. This decision is made pursuant to 62 P.S. 1026(b)(1) and 55 Pa.Code §
20.71(a)(2) (relating to conditions for denial, nonrenewal or revocation.) Your FIRST
PROVISIONAL license is enclosed.

All violations specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary must be corrected
by the dates specified on the Licensing Inspection Summary and continued compliance
with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Sireet, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783 56672 | www.dhs state pa.us



Ms. Amy Speece 2

Pursuant to 62 P.S. 1085-1087 and 55 Pa.Code §§ 2600.261-268 (relating to
enforcement), the Department intends to assess a fine for the following violations unless
fully corrected on or before the mandated correction date.

55 Pa.Code Class Fine Calculated Mandated

Chapter 2600 of Census at Perresident Fine Correction Date
Section no. Violation Inspection X Per day = Per day (to avoid Fine)
228h 11 54 $3 $162 15 calendar days from

mailing date of this letter

A fine will be assessed on a daily basis beginning with the date of this letter and
will continue until the violation is fully corrected, and full compliance with the regulation
has been achieved. If the violation is fully corrected, and full compliance with the
regulation has been achieved, by the mandated correction date, no fine will be
assessed. You must notify the Department’s Regional Human Services Licensing office
in writing as soon as each violation is fully corrected and submit written documentation
of each correction. The Department will conduct an on-site inspection after the
mandated correction date, and within 20 calendar days of the date of this letter. If one
or more violations is not fully corrected and full compliance with the regulation has not
been achieved, you will periodically receive invoices from the Department’s Bureau
Human Services Licensing with payment instructions. The fines will continue to
accumulate until the violation is fully corrected and full compliance with the regulation
has been achieved.

No fine is being assessed at this time; therefore, you may not appeal any fine at
this time. If a violation is not corrected and full compliance with the regulation has not
been achieved by the mandated correction date, a fine will be assessed and an invoice
will be mailed. This invoice will contain the right to appeal the fine.

If you disagree with the decision to issue a PROVISIONAL license, you have the
right to appeal through hearing before the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals, Department
of Human Services in accordance with 1 Pa.Code Part Il, Chs. 31-35. If you decide to
appeal your PROVISIONAL license, a written request for an appeal must be received
within 10 days of the date of this letter by:

Jacob Herzing, Enforcement Manager
Human Services Licensing
Department of Human Services

Room 631 Health and Welfare Building
625 Forster Street

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
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This decision is final 11 days from the date of this letter, or if you decide to
appeal, upon issuance of a decision by the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals.

Sincerely,

Director

Enclosures
License
Licensing Inspection Summary




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §5

Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 1

PCH Name: KNICKERBOCKER VILLA

License Number. 32694

of 3

Address: 304 South Second Street, Clearfield, PA 18830

Cotinty: Clearfield

Administrator: Rexanne Sallurday

Region: WEST

lL.egal Entity Name: Ms, Amy Speece, Fartner

Number of Residents Served: 54

Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No
Argqa:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable:

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia Care Unit,
if applicakig:

Number of Current Hospice Residents: 3

Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 4

Legal Entity Address: Knickerbocker Acquisition, LLC, Hummelstown, PA 17036 Ty
Certificate(s) of Ocoupancy
C-2LP
03/08/1998 .
L& 7‘.’" .
e
Sta¥fing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff; 56 Waking Staff: 42
Type of Inspection: Partial BHA Docket Number: Notice: Unannounced
Reason(s) for inspection{s}
Complaint
On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
04/01/2015: Williams, Jason; Rosol, Jennifer
04/02/2015: Wiliams, Jason; Resol, Jennifer
Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspettors, if Applicable
05/29/2015: Williams, Jason
Other Details
Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:
Resident Demographic Data as of Inspecticn Dates
Licensed Capacity: 70 Number of Residents who!

Receive Supplemental Security Income: 14

Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 48
Have Mental lliness: 10
Have an Intellectual Disabliity: 3
Have a Mobility Need: 2

Have a Fhysical Disability; O




Page 2 of 3

Violation Report: 32684 - 04/01/2015 - Willlams, Jason
PCH Name; KNICKERBOQUTKER VILLA L T

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600 i o oungin
2600.42(u) - Aresident has the righi to remain in the home, as long as it is operating with a license, except as spemned in
§ 2600.228 (refating to notification of termination).

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On 4/22/18, the home discharged resident #1 against the resident's witl. In a 30-day notice dated 3/5/15, the
home indicated the reason for discharge was "refusing to be redirected by staff during care, and refusing to be
toileted every two hours as required for bladder incontinence,” which are not allowable grounds for discharge
unger 2600.228h.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Arach pages as necossary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include steps to carmect the violation described sbove end steps to prevent a similar viclation from ocourring again, I steps cannot be compieled
immedialtely, include dates by which the steps will be compietsd.
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Repeat Viclation: No Date{s) of Previcus Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprisentative O/Qp_/

(Required on EVERY Pagehy ("{OL MU, /"(’ 3
Printed Name and Title of L 1 Entity Repress i Date

(Required on EVERY Paas) (‘JVCUWJS “bf g ‘%[l =

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MLCY NOT WRITE BELQW THIS LINE'

t - .-
The above plan of comrection iz approved as of -——u—%%u—( ; 2 Plan of correction implementation status as of "} 17{ 1 3
ate -Z[%L(—‘

Liaie)

D Fully implemented
D Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by / E’ Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progressdﬁ/

‘finitials
( ) ] Not Implemented
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Violation Report; 32654 - 04/0172015 - Willamsg, Jason
PCH Name: KNICKERBOCKER VILLA

1. REGULATION B84 Pa,Code §2800

2600.,42(u) - A resident has the right to remair in the home, 35 long as it is operating with a licenss, excapt at spacified In
§ 2600.228 (refating lo noiification of termination),

2a, DESCRIPTION QF VIQLATION _

On 4/22(15, the home discharged resident #1 against the resident's wil. In a 30-day notice dated 3/5/15, the
home Indicated the reason for discharge was “refusing to be redirected by staff during care, and refusing to be
toileted every two hours as required for bladder incontinence," which are not allowabis grounds for digcharge
under 2600,228h,

3. PLAN QF CORRECTION {POC) (Anach peges as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date eny altached papes.)
Inclucka staps to cormect the winlalion described above and staps fo prevent a sirilar vialation fmm octurring egaln. If shaps sannot be completed
immadiataly, intiude daros by whioh the stops wilf be compisted,
[mmedllately - Resident #1 will be offered the opportunity to returmn to the heme st the same rate
for room and board as previeusly agreed upon. The heme will make the offer to the resident in
writing. Documentation will be sent to the Department,

immediately - The only grounds for discharge or transfer of a resident from the harne will be in

acoordance with 2900228k, All management staff will be reeducated on this requirement,
Doca mentatim oF ypraia nh ardt be ket b

immediately - Jf a residant or a resident's designated person disagraes with the home's decision

to discharge, consultation with an appropriate assessment agency or the rasicent's physician

wil be made to daterming if the rasident requires a higher level of care

Immediately - All resident contracts will be updated to include the language "All residents have
the right to remain in the home, as long as it is operating with a license, except as in regulation
2500.228°7 '

immediately — The administrator will review the home's current description of services and
update and revise where necessary, lo ensure the home can meet the needs of all residents
who are admitted to the home.

Immediately ~ The administrator will revisw the home rules 1o ansure that ne rulss infringe on
residents’ rights. The home rules will be revised where necessary to ensure residents’ rights
are presarved

By 8/15/15 = The administrator wil! raview the care needs of all rasidents of the home, tb ensure
that the home is meeting their needs and that the needs of each resident meets the criteria as
indicated In the description of services. If the home s unable to meet all the needs of all the
résidents, tha home will issue avaqhday notice per reguletion 2800.228b,

wiihien
By B/15/15 - All staff 2nd residents will be reeducated on resident rights by an outside source
approved by the Department. including resicents' rights to remain in the home, except as in
regulation 2600.228h, and for presarvation of resident choice in moving to another persenaf
care home when a resident is discharged from the home. Documentation will be kept,

By 8/31/15 — All s1aff, ihc!uding management staff, will receive training on care for residents
with mental ililness, including positive interventions, by an outslde source approved by the
Depariment. Documentation will be kept.

Repeat Violstion: No Date(s} of Pravious Violation(s): 7 \ "\
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Violation Report: 32694 - 04/01/2015 - Willlams, Jasen
PCH Name: KNICKERBOCKER ViLLA R AR TR L E

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 PRGN v T g
2800.228(h) - The only grounds for discharge or transfer of a resident from a home are for the following condmons

(1} f & resident is a danger to himseiffherself or others.

{2) 'f the legal entity chooses to voluntarily close the horne, or a portion of the home.

{3} If a home determines that a resident's functional level has advanced or declined so that the resident's needs cannot
be met in the home. If a resident or the resident's designated person disagrees with the home's decision to discharge or
transfer, consultation with an appropriate assessment agency or the resident's physician shall be made to determing if the
resident needs a higher level of care. A plan for cther placement shall be made as soon as possible by the adiministrator
in conjunction with the resident and the resident's designated person, if any, If assistance with relocation is needed, the
administrator shall contact appropriate local agencies, such as the area agency on aging, county mental health/mental
retardation program or drug and alcohol program, for assistance. The administrator shall also contact the Department's
persenal care home regional office.

{4) if meeting the resident’s needs would require a fundamental alteration in the home's program or building site. or
would create an undue financial or programmatic burden on the home.

(5) If the resident has failed to pay after reasonable documented efforts by the home to obtain payment,

(6) If closure of the home is initiated by the Department.

(7) Documented, repeated violation of the home rules,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIQLATION

On 4/22/1%, the home discharged resident #1 against the resident's will. in a 30-day nofice dated 3/5/15, the
home indicated the reason for discharge was “refusing to be redirected by staff during care, and refusing to be
toileted every two hours as required for bladder incortinence," which are not allowable grounds for discharge
under 2600.228h,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PQC) (Attach pages ws necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
include steps fo correct the vietation described above and steps lo prevent a similar violation from occurring again. If steps cannol be cornpieted
:%edrafew, Include dates by whizh the steps will be completed.
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Repeat Violation: Yes Date(s) of Previous Violation{s): 08/18/2014 SQ€ P*Q,Q, 8(3;,
Signature of Legal Entity Repfesentalive 0 A v
{Required on EVERY Page} !(\ {\ {{)i AN ‘%%_71 QJ(\’ P!

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representqlve Q‘ ate — i
(Required on EVERY Page) {  y7, -0 ) v | I{ TR u,\ﬂ\\;u \}\M(D %\IQ “5

!
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES M’AY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of Wins Plan of correction implementation status es of /,M S
{Date) T Date)
!:] Fully Implemented
D Partially Impiemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by ©__ &7 7 g/, @ Partially tmplemenied - Inadequate Frogress
{Initials)
[ 1 notimplemented .
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VioTalian Report: 32604 - 04/01/207% « Williams, Jason TOT 200
PCH Name: KNICKERBOCKER VILLA

1. REGULATION 5% Pa.Code §2600 R o o
2600.228(h) » The only grolinds for discharge of transfer of @ resident from & home are for the follewing: conditions!

(1) If a resldent I8 a danger himsetihersalf or others.

(2) If the legal entity chooses o veluntarily close the home, or a portion of the home,

{3) lfghome determines that a resident's furctional level has advanced or declined so that the resident's neads cannot
be met in the home. If @ resident or the resldent's designated person disagrees with the home's decision to discharge of
wranafer, consultation with an appropriate aaesssment Agency or the residents physisian shall be made ‘o determine if the
resident needs a higher level of care, Aptan for other placement shall bs made ag 500N 85 possible by the administrator
In conjunction with the resident and tha resident's designated person, if any. If assistance with relocation is needed, the
agministrator shall contact appropriate local agencies, such ag the area agency on aging, county mental health/mental
ratardation program of drug and alcohol program, for assistance. The administrator shall 2is0 contact the Dapariment’s
persanal care home regional effice.

(4) If meeting the resident's needs wouyld require a fundamental alteration in {he home's program or building site, or
would create an undue financial of programmatic burden on the heme,

(5) If the ragident has failed to pay after reasonable documented efforts by the home to obiain payment.

(8) If closure of the home is initiated by the Depatment.

{7) Documented, rapaated violation of the horne mies.

r Ly

Page AR of 2

Immediately - Hesdant #1 wil be offered tha opportunity to return to {he home af the sams rate
for room and board as previeusly agreed upon.  Tha home will make 1he offer {0 the resident in
writing. Dosumentation will ba sent 1o the Department.

Immadiately - The only grounds for discharge cr transfer of a recident from the home will be In
accordance with 2600,228h. All management staff will be reeducated on this requirement.

Immeadiately - if a resident or a regidant’s designated person disagrees with the homa's decision
to discharge, consuitation with an appropriate assessment agency or the resident's physiclan
will be made to determine if the resident reguires a higher level of cara.

Imrmediately - Al resident contracts will be updated to include the language "All residents have
the right to remain in the hame, as long a8 it is operating with & license, except as in reguiation
2600.228."

Immediately — The admintetrator will review the home's current description of services and
update and revise whera necessary, {o ensure tha home can meet the needs of ail residents
who ara admitted to the home.

Immediately — The administrator will review the home rules to ensure that no rules infringe on
residerts’ righte. The home rules will be revised where necessary ¢ snsure residents’ rights
are preserved,

By 8/16/15 — The administrator will review the care neads of all residents of the home, to ensure
that the home is meeting thelr nesds and that the needs of each resident meels the criteria as
indicated I tha description of servicas. If the home is unable to meet all the neads of all the
residents, the homa will igsue a 30-day natice per reguiation 2600.228h.

By B/15/15 - All staff and residents will be reeducated on resident rights by an outside source
approved by the Department, including residents’ rights to ramain in the home, axcept as in

reguiation 2800,228h, and for presarvation of resident cholce In moving to another personal _
care home when a resident is discharged from the home. Docurmentation will ba kept. N

By 8/21/15 - Al staff, including management staff, will receive training on care for residents /\\f

with mental (liness, including posltive interventions, By an outside sourcg aporoved by the
Department. Qocumentation wii be xept. - ‘ &M ’
Prionne Solutday, L DO A

Repeat Viokation: Yss Date(s) of Previous Vidistion(s): |  OB/18/2014 K\ \ /
St






